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1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 = Post Office Box 301463
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0CT -7 2014

MAYOR JOHN KONIAR
CITY OF FOLEY

407 EAST LAUREL AVE
FOLEY AL 36536

RE: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Expired No Exposure Certification /terminated ALG140074
Foley Municipal Airport
510 North Airport Blvd.
Foley, AL 36536
Baldwin County (003)

Dear Mayor Koniar:

The Department has completed a comprehensive evaluation of Foley Municipal
Airport, in an effort to determine its compliance with applicable rules and
provisions of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and
ADEM Admin Code r. 335-6-6. The Department observed the following:

e Ala. Code 822-22-9(i)(3) (2006 Replc. Vol) requires that a permit be
obtained prior to discharging any new or increased pollution into any water
of the state. ADEM Administrative Code, Chapter 335-6-6-.03 (2) states
that no person, required to apply for a storm water discharge permit by 40
CFR 122.26 (2000), shall discharge pollutants into waters of the state
without first having applied for a valid NPDES permit, coverage under a
valid General Permit, or coverage under a valid NPDES Registration.
During the September 23, 2014 inspection, the Department observed an
operational airport with petroleum storage exposed to storm water.
Currently, the Foley Municipal Airport is not permitted under an NPDES
Permit. General NPDES Permit ALG140074 was terminated at the request
of the facility on July 8, 2003, and was replaced by a no exposure
certification that expired on June 9, 2008.

Please be aware that petroleum storage and fueling areas that are associated with
a maintenance shop are not excluded from NPDES permitting and if this area is
exposed to storm water, the facility would not qualify for the no exposure
exclusion.

Within 30 days of receipt of this letter, the facility should submit an
ALG140000 Notice of Intent (NOI) with an application fee of $1155; or if
applicable, a completed No Exposure Certification form. The appropriate forms
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and information regarding electronic permit application submittal can be found at
http: / /www.adem.state.al.us/programs/water/ permitting.cnt. The submittal
should be mailed to Dodi Moseley in the Department at the Montgomery address
listed at the top of this letter.

The Department encourages you to voluntarily consider pollution prevention
strategies to resolve these present and prevent potential future violations.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Dodi Moseley by email
at dbmoseleyi@adem.state.al.us or by phone at (334) 271-7725.

Sincerely,

L Wi

Lee Warren, Chief

Industrial General Permit Section
Industrial/Municipal Branch
Water Division

File: CORS /4805
Encl(s): CEI Report
Pc: Lee Warren, ADEM, Industrial General Permit Section

Dodi Moseley, ADEM, Industrial General Permit Section
Mark Ornelas, ADEM, Field Operations Division, Mobile



l Alabama Department of Environmental Management
NPDES INSPECTION REPORT

Company/Operator/Permittee: Phone Number:
Foley Municipal Airport FID 3030 (251) 943-1545
Mailing Address: City State Zip Code
407 East Laurel Avenue Foley AL 36536

Responsible Official/Operator Name:
John Koniar, Mayor, City Of Foley

Facility Name: NPDES Permit #: Permit Effect Date: | Inspection Entry Date & Time: | County:

Foley Municipal Airport | ALG140074 10/09/2002 9/23/2014 1:30 PM Baldwin

Activity Description NMS Inspection #: | Permit Expire Date: | Inspection Exit Date & Time: | Report Complete Date:
Transportation 46652 09/30/2007 9/23/2014 3:00 PM 9/26/2014

Inspection Type: (X) CEl ( ) CSI ( ) PAI Routine (X) Complaint () Photos Taken (X) Samples Collected ( )

Township, Range, Section: TOS ROE S1

Physical Address/Location Description (include nearest city): 510 North Airport Blvd., Foley, AL

Entrance Latitude & Longitude: 30.428825, -87.704211

Discharge Point(s) Latitude & Longitude: *See Notes

Receiving Water(s): Magnolia River

Weather Conditions: Clear

Summary:
N/A

Name(s) of On-site Representative(s) and Phone Numbers:

Rachel Keith, Airport Manager, City of Foley (251) 943-1545
Leslie Gahagan, Environmental Manager, City of Foley (251) 952-4011

Name of Inspector: Signature g ;pector' Date: '
Steven Summersell q ‘2@ 720 /‘-{
1

Name of Reviewing Supervisor: Signajure of Re g Supgfyisor: Date: ;
Mark Ornelas 7}? £ % 0-26-zor '7/

. SN—

FOD Office: Mobile




NPDES INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NAME: Foley Municipal Airport

| PERMIT NUMBER: ALG140074

I. RECORDS

A. Copy of Permit Available X N/A YES NO Comment # 1
B. Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) Available X N/A YES NO Comment #
DMRs Retained for 3 Years X N/A YES NO Comment #
C. Laboratory Records Available X N/A YES NO Comment #
Laboratory Records Retained for 3 Years X N/A YES NO Comment #
D. Commercial Lab Used for Reported Analyses X N/A YES NO Comment #
Name: Location:
E. Adequate Records Maintained of:
1. Sample Date, Time and Location X N/A YES NO Comment #
2. Analyses Date and Time XN/A  YES NO Comment #
3. Analytical Methods X N/A YES NO Comment #
4. Standard Methods/EPA Approved Analytical Method X N/A YES NO Comment #
5. Analyst X N/A YES NO Comment #
6. Lab Equipment Calibration and Maintenance X N/A YES NO Comment #
7. Rainfall Data X N/A YES NO Comment #
F. Correct Name and Mailing Address of Permittee X N/A YES NO Comment #
Il. POLLUTION PREVENTION PRACTICES/PLANS
A. Best Management Practices (BMP) Plan Available X N/A YES NO Comment # 2
Last Update to BMP Plan:
B. BMP Measures Appear Adequate, If no provide X N/A YES NO Comment #
C. BMP Training Records Available X N/A YES NO Comment #
D. BMP Inspection Records Available X N/A YES NO Comment #
Inspection Records Retained for 3 Years X N/A YES NO Comment #
EI '?;;:E F;re\.rl\:ntlon Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) X N/A YES NO Comment # *See 2
Last Update to SPCC; *April 29, 2014
List Tanks and Capacities in Comment Section Comment # 3
gz lF;<rJ€l:‘I(L:IttiiggsF’re\.rention (P2)/Source Reduction Plan and/or X N/A YES NO Comment #
G. All Discharges Appear to be properly Permitted X N/A YES NO Comment # 4
H. Adequate Containment for Products/Byproducts and N/A X YES NO COHERERES

Waste Materials

1ll. MONITORING INFORMATION

A. Flow Measurement

Method of measurement on Non-Stormwater Outfalls:

Instantaneous Weir Other

B. Sampling

1. Location(s) Adequate X N/A YES NO Comment #
2. Sample Type(s) Agree with Permit X N/A YES NO Comment #
3. Preservation Techniques Agree with 40 CFR 136 X N/A YES NO Comment #
4. Sample Holding Times Agree with EPA Guidance X N/A YES NO Comment #
5. Monitoripg and Analyses Performed More Frequently X N/A YES NO T,
Than Required

6. lf.Yels to 5, Results are Reported in Permittee’s Self N/A YES NO P
Monitoring Report

7. Stormwater Samples Collected in Accordance with X N/A YES NO Cémiranta

Permit Requirements

N/A — Not Applicable




NPDES INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER INSPECTION REPORT

IV. EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATER VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

Qutfall(s) have Qil Sheen YES X NO | Comment #
Ouffall(s) have Visible Foam YES X NO | Comment #
Outfall(s) have Visible Floating Solids YES X NO | Comment#
V. COMMENTS
Comment Photograph
No. No.
1 The permit was terminated effective July 8, 2003. A No Exposure Certification was received

By the Department on June 9, 2003. However, the facility has not re-certified.

Recently, the facility removed an underground storage fuel tank (UST) and installed an above

ground fuel storage tank. The facility has a SPCC Plan dated April 29, 2014 that covers the

storage tank and fueling area.

One 10,000 galion double wall above ground aviation fuel storage tank, one 280 gallon

portable aviation fuel storage tank, one 55 gallon drum bulk motor oil, and approximately two

55 gallon drums of used motor oil contained on a concrete slab.

The facility has several outfalls that appear to drain to the Magnolia River. The fueling area

and maintenance shop appear to discharge into a stormwater conveyance located along the

northwest corner of the airport runway.

Storage buildings and parking areas appear to discharge via stormwater conveyances along

the western portion of the facility and into Magnolia River.

Also, the Northern portion of the facility's airfield appears to drain into a stormwater

conveyance via drains located between the runway and taxiway. The stormwater conveyance

flows northeast along a berm to a primary flow devise (rectangular weir with end

contractions), just prior to discharge into the Magnolia River.

The southern portion of the airfield appears to discharge into a stormwater conveyance

along the western portion of the facility. It should be noted that stormwater from off site

appears to enter the facility's southern stormwater conveyance and discharges into the

stormwater conveyance on the western portion of the facility.

It should also be noted that along the eastern portion of the facility, a stormwater conveyance

from Peachtree Street (the "Peachtree Street Outfall"), enters a stormwatrer conveyance

located along the northeast portion of the runway and discharges into the primary flow device

prior to discharge into the Magnolia River.

Waste used motor oil is collected by Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC. All maintenance work is

performed in an enclosed area. No staining was observed on pervious or impervious

surfaces. The facility maintains a spill response kit.

*See Inspection Photos.

VI. SAMPLE RESULTS

N/A




Lance R. LEFLEUR RoBERT J. BENTLEY
DIReCTOR (GOVERNOR

Alabama Department of Environmental Management
adem.alabama.gov

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 = Post Office Box 301463
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463
(334)271-7700 = FAX(334)271-7950

September 24, 2014

John Koniar, Mayor, City Of Foley
Foley Municipal Airport

407 East Laurel Avenue

Foley, Alabama 36536

RE: Facility Inspection

NPDES Permit # ALG140074
FID 3030
Inspected 9/23/2014

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is a copy of an inspection report for the above referenced facility. A copy of
the inspection report has been transmitted to the Department's Water Division for a
compliance determination and any follow-up as appropriate.

Should you have any questions regarding permitting, compliance, enforcement, or any
follow-up action you should take to address any deficiencies noted, please contact your
ADEM permit staff contact or the Water Division in Montgomery at
H20mail@adem.state.al.us or by phone at (334) 271-7799.

Should you have any questions regarding observations noted during the inspection,
please contact me by email at ssummersell@adem.state.al.us or by phone at
(251) 432-6533.

Sincerely,

-

Steven Summersell
Field Operations Division

File: INSPR/4805
ecopy: Rachel Keith, Airport Manager, City of Foley
Leslie Gahagan, Environmental Manager, City of Foley
Water Division
Enclosure: Inspection Report
Inspection Photos
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9/30/2014

Foley Municipal Airport

ALG140074

Baldwin County
S. Summersell

9/23/2014

‘Weir (Primary
Flow Device)

Stormwater
Conveyance (Berm})

Magnolia
River

PeachtreaStreet
Outfall

Northern portion of facility.



9/30/2014

Potentialstormwater
detention area. (Not
evaluated during
inspection),

Off Site Stormwater
Conveyance and
open drain

Off Site Stormwater
Conveyance and
opendrain

Off Site Stormwater
Conveyance

| Googles
9

Southern portion of facility.

Maintenance Shop.



9/30/2014

Above gro.un.d. fuel tank, portable tank, and spill response kit.

Portable fuel tank.



Bulk and used oil storage area.
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Storage building and parking area drainage along western portion of facility.

9/30/2014




